

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

*IN RE SYNGENTA AG MIR 162 CORN LITIGATION*

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

ALL CASES CONFORMING TO THE  
PRODUCER AND NON-PRODUCER  
PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED CLASS ACTION  
MASTER COMPLAINTS<sup>†</sup>

Master File No.  
2:14-MD-02591-JWL-JPO

MDL No. 2591

**SYNGENTA'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS  
PRODUCER AND NON-PRODUCER PLAINTIFFS'  
AMENDED CLASS ACTION MASTER COMPLAINTS**

---

<sup>†</sup> Pursuant to the Court's May 29, 2015 Order, this Motion to Dismiss applies to the Producer and Non-Producer Plaintiffs' Amended Class Action Master Complaints, Dkts. 450 & 451, and to all other Plaintiffs who have filed or will file a Notice to Conform as directed by the Order.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 5

A. Biotechnology And Genetically Modified Crops In The United States ..... 5

B. Syngenta’s Development Of U.S.-Approved Viptera And Duracade Corn ..... 6

C. Syngenta Commercializes Viptera Consistent With Industry Guidelines For Selling New Biotechnology..... 9

1. The BIO Stewardship Policy ..... 9

2. Syngenta Commercializes Viptera Consistent With The BIO Policy ..... 10

3. Competing “Stewardship” Guidelines From Other Trade Associations ..... 11

D. Most Grain Elevators And Exporters—including Non-Producer Plaintiffs—Treat Viptera As Fungible Corn, Commingle It, And Ship It To China..... 13

E. The Price Of Corn Drops And China Then Bans U.S. Corn ..... 15

F. Duracade ..... 17

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... 17

CHOICE OF LAW ..... 17

ARGUMENT ..... 21

I. Syngenta Cannot Be Held Liable For Not Segregating Viptera From The Corn Supply By Controlling The Conduct Of Farmers, Grain Handlers, And Exporters. .... 21

A. The Existence Of Duty And Proximate Cause Depends On Policy-Based Factors That Limit Liability Regardless Of Foreseeability As A Matter Of Law. .... 21

B. Applying These Factors, Courts Routinely Hold That Duty And Proximate Cause Cannot Be Established To Hold A Manufacturer Liable For Third Parties’ Post-Sale Use Of Its Safe, Non-Defective Product. .... 24

C. The Same Principles Limiting Duty And Proximate Cause Show That Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Either Here. .... 28

D. The Only Court To Apply A Common Law Analysis To Parallel Claims Against A Manufacturer Of An Approved GM Seed Held That Neither Duty Nor Proximate Cause Could Be Established As A Matter Of Law. .... 36

E. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Do Not Show That Syngenta Voluntarily Undertook A Duty To Isolate Viptera. .... 38

II. As A Matter Of Law, Syngenta Had No Duty To Refrain From Selling Viptera. .... 41

A. The Law Does Not Impose A Duty On Manufacturers To Refrain From Selling A Safe, Non-Defective Product Based On How Third Parties Might Use It After The Point Of Sale. .... 41

B. Alleged “Industry Standards” Did Not Impose A Legal Duty On Syngenta..... 43

III. Plaintiffs’ Claims For Negligence, Nuisance, And Negligent Misrepresentation Are Barred By The Economic Loss Doctrine. .... 46

A. The Producers Have Not Alleged Any Injury To Their Property Sufficient To Avoid The Economic Loss Doctrine. .... 48

1. The Producers’ alleged injury turns on broad allegations of market-wide price changes, not specific harm to their own property. .... 48

2. Allegations that the Producers’ corn was cross-pollinated by or commingled with Viptera would not avoid the economic loss doctrine. .... 49

B. The Non-Producers Have Not Alleged Physical Injury To Their Property Sufficient To Avoid The Economic Loss Doctrine. .... 53

IV. FIFRA Preempts Plaintiffs’ Failure-To-Warn Theory Of Liability. .... 56

V. All Claims Must Be Dismissed To The Extent They Rely On Event 5307/Duracade. .... 57

VI. Plaintiffs’ Trespass-To-Chattels Claims Must Be Dismissed As A Matter Of Law. .... 57

VII. The Producers’ Private-Nuisance Claims Must Be Dismissed As A Matter Of Law. .... 61

VIII. The Producers’ Threadbare Recitation Of The Elements Of Tortious Interference Fails To State A Claim..... 65

A. The Producers Fail To Adequately Allege Existing Or Prospective Business Relationships..... 66

B. The Producers Fail To Allege Any Facts Suggesting That Syngenta *Intended* To Interfere With Their Business Relationships..... 67

C. The Producers Fail To Allege Improper Means. .... 68

D. The Producers Wholly Fail To Allege The Requisite Injury: Specific Instances Of Termination Of Or Refusal To Enter Business Relationships. .... 70

IX. Trans Coastal’s Claim For Negligent Interference Fails. .... 70

X. Plaintiffs’ Lanham Act Claims Should Be Dismissed..... 72

A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Pursue Their Lanham Act Claims. .... 72

1. Plaintiffs lack Article III and statutory standing because they have not adequately alleged a causal link between Syngenta’s statements and their alleged injuries. .... 72

2. Plaintiffs lack statutory standing because they do not fall within the zone of interests protected by the Lanham Act..... 74

B. The Allegedly False Statements Are Not Actionable “Commercial Advertising Or Promotion” Under The Lanham Act..... 75

XI. Trans Coastal’s Misrepresentation Claims Should Be Dismissed..... 79

A. Trans Coastal Has Not Adequately Pled Fraudulent Misrepresentation. .... 79

B. The Negligent Misrepresentation Claim Fails For The Same Pleading Defects And Is Also Barred By The Economic Loss Doctrine. .... 82

XII. Plaintiffs’ Consumer Protection Claims Must Be Dismissed..... 83

A. Minnesota Statutes §§ 325D.13 & 325F.69..... 83

1. Plaintiffs have not alleged sufficient facts for MUTPA and MCFA to be lawfully applied to the claims of non-Minnesota residents. .... 84

2. MUTPA and MCFA do not apply because the direct purchasers of Syngenta’s goods are merchants. .... 89

3. Plaintiffs’ claims would not benefit the public. .... 90

B. Colorado Consumer Protection Act..... 91

C. Illinois Consumer Fraud And Deceptive Business Practices Act..... 91

D. Nebraska Consumer Protection Act..... 93

E.	North Carolina Unfair And Deceptive Trade Practices Act .....	94
F.	North Dakota Unlawful Sales Or Advertising Practices Act.....	95
	CONCLUSION.....	96
	APPENDIX A: FEDERAL AND STATE LEGISLATIVE PROPOSALS TO ADDRESS LIABILITY FOR GM CROPS.....	A-1
	APPENDIX B: STATE APPROACHES TO ECONOMIC LOSS DOCTRINE.....	B-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>7240 Shawnee Mission Holding, LLC v. Memon</i> , 2009 WL 3185344 (D. Kan. Sept. 30, 2009) .....	46
<i>A.W. v. Lancaster Cnty. Sch. Dist. 0001</i> , 784 N.W.2d 907 (Neb. 2010) .....	23
<i>Abdo v. Trek Transp. Co.</i> , 582 N.E.2d 247 (Ill. App. Ct. 1991) .....	28
<i>Acosta Orellana v. CropLife Int’l.</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	59
<i>Adcock v. S. Austin Marine, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3633335 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 30, 2009) .....	B-2
<i>AKH Co. v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 1297568 (D. Kan. Mar. 23, 2015) .....	17
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981) .....	86
<i>Am. Guar. &amp; Liab. Ins. Co. v. U.S. Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , 668 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Amphitheaters, Inc. v. Portland Meadows</i> , 198 P.2d 847 (Or. 1948) .....	63
<i>Anderson Elec., Inc. v. Ledbetter Erection Corp.</i> , 503 N.E.2d 246 (Ill. 1987) .....	47
<i>Anderson v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 554 N.W.2d 509 (Wis. Ct. App. 1996) .....	66
<i>Anderson v. State, Dep’t of Natural Res.</i> , 693 N.W.2d 181 (Minn. 2005) .....	64
<i>Annett Holdings, Inc. v. Kum &amp; Go, L.C.</i> , 801 N.W.2d 499 (Iowa 2011) .....	46, 47, B-1
<i>APR, LLC v. Am. Aircraft Sales, Inc.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Ala. 2013) .....	19

<i>Arnett v. Thompson</i> , 433 S.W.2d 109 (Ky. Ct. App. 1968).....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	65
<i>Ashley Cnty., Ark. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 659 (8th Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>Bailey v. Edward Hines Lumber Co.</i> , 719 N.E.2d 178 (Ill. Ct. App. 1999).....	45
<i>Bajwa v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 804 N.E.2d 519 (Ill. 2004) .....	22
<i>BancOklahoma Mortg. Corp. v. Capital Title Co.</i> , 194 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	56, 57
<i>Bay Lines, Inc. v. Stoughton Trailers, Inc.</i> , 838 So.2d 1013 (Ala. 2002) .....	B-2
<i>Bayer Cropscience LP v. Schafer</i> , 385 S.W.3d 822 (Ark. 2011).....	51, B-3
<i>BE&amp;K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002) .....	31
<i>Belmar Drive-In Theatre Co. v. Ill. State Toll Hwy. Comm.</i> , 216 N.E.2d 788 (Ill. 1966) .....	29, 63
<i>Benz Farm, LLP v. Cavendish Farms, Inc.</i> , 803 N.W.2d 818 (N.D. 2011).....	95
<i>Berger v. Cas'y Feed Store, Inc.</i> , 543 N.W.2d 597 (Iowa 1996).....	69
<i>Biakanja v. Irving</i> , 320 P.2d 16 (Cal. 1958) .....	71
<i>Bond v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 868 P.2d 1114 (Colo. App. 1993) .....	41
<i>Brickner v. Gooden</i> , 525 P.2d 632 (Okla. 1974) .....	18

<i>Bridgeway Commc’ns, Inc. (WMML Radio Station-1410 AM) v. Trio Broad., Inc. (WBLX Radio Station-93 FM),</i> 562 So.2d 222 (Ala. 1990) .....	69
<i>Briner Elec. Co. v. Sachs Elec. Co.,</i> 680 S.W.2d 737 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984) .....	66
<i>Buetow v. A.L.S. Enters., Inc.,</i> 888 F. Supp. 2d 956 (D. Minn. 2012) .....	90
<i>Caldon, Inc. v. Adv. Measurement &amp; Analysis Grp., Inc.,</i> 515 F. Supp. 2d 565 (W.D. Pa. 2007) .....	77
<i>Camden Cnty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,</i> 273 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	27, 43
<i>Captiva Lake Invs., LLC v. Ameristrucre, Inc.,</i> 436 S.W.3d 619 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014) .....	B-1
<i>Chambers v. Dakotah Charter, Inc.,</i> 488 N.W.2d 63 (S.D. 1992) .....	18
<i>Chisolm v. Stephens,</i> 365 N.E.2d 80 (Ill. App. Ct. 1977) .....	40
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Staggs &amp; Fisher Consulting Eng’rs., Inc.,</i> 2013 WL 1003543 (Ky. Ct. App. Mar. 15, 2013) .....	B-1
<i>City of Bloomington, Ind. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,</i> 891 F.2d 611 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	26, 58, 62
<i>City of Boston v. Smith &amp; Wesson Corp.,</i> 2000 WL 1473568 (Mass. Super. Ct. July 13, 2000) .....	27
<i>City of Caddo Valley v. George,</i> 9 S.W.2d 658 (Ark. 1997) .....	25
<i>City of Chi. v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,</i> 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004) .....	23, 28, 33
<i>City of Lenox v. Mitek Indus.,</i> 519 N.W.2d 330 (S.D. 1994) .....	54, B-1
<i>City of Phila. v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,</i> 126 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Pa. 2000) .....	24, 31
<i>City of St. Louis v. Cernicek,</i> 2003 WL 22533578 (Mo. Cir. Ct. Oct. 15, 2003) .....	43



<i>Clark v. PFPP Limited P’ship</i> , 455 S.W.3d 283 (Tex. Ct. App.—Dallas 2015) .....	B-1
<i>Classic Commc’ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co., Inc.</i> , 956 F. Supp. 910 (D. Kan. 1997) .....	70
<i>Cloverleaf Car Co. v. Philips Petroleum Corp.</i> , 540 N.W.2d 297 (Mich. Ct. App. 1995) .....	62
<i>Cnty. Title Co. v. Roosevelt Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass’n</i> , 796 S.W.2d 369 (Mo. 1990).....	68
<i>Coach Servs., Inc. v. 777 Lucky Accessories, Inc.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....	66
<i>Coastal Abstract Serv., Inc. v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 173 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999).....	78
<i>Coldren v. Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 6045592 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 5, 2012) .....	19
<i>Collins v. Minn. Sch. of Bus., Inc.</i> , 636 N.W.2d 816 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001) .....	90
<i>Comfax Corp. v. N. Am. Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 587 N.E.2d 118 (Ind. Ct. App. 1992).....	66
<i>Companio v. Hawkeye Bank &amp; Trust of Des Moines</i> , 588 N.W.2d 462 (Iowa 1999).....	69
<i>Corporex Dev. &amp; Constr. Mgmt. Inc. v. Shook, Inc.</i> , 835 N.E.2d 701 (Ohio 2005).....	B-1
<i>Corsica Coop. Ass’n v. Behlen Mfg. Co.</i> , 967 F. Supp. 382 (D.S.D. 1997).....	52
<i>Country Corner Food and Drug, Inc. v. First State Bank and Trust Co. of Conway, Ark.</i> , 966 S.W.2d 894 (Ark. 1998).....	66
<i>Crestron Elecs., Inc. v. Cyber Sound &amp; Sec. Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 426282 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2012).....	76
<i>Cruz v. Lawson Software, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 890038 (D. Minn. Jan. 5, 2010) .....	84
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011) .....	24

<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , 718 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013).....	40
<i>Cudd v. Crownhart</i> , 364 N.W.2d 158 (Wis. App. 1985) .....	67
<i>Culwell v. Abbott Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 506 P.2d 1191 (Kan. 1973) .....	64
<i>D&amp;K Ventures, LLC v. MGC, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1505539 (D. Kan. May 27, 2009) .....	80
<i>Dakota Gasification Co. v. Pascoe Bldg. Systems</i> , 91 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 1996).....	B-1
<i>Dalton v. Camp</i> , 548 S.E. 2d 704 (N.C. 2001) .....	95
<i>Daugherty v. Fuller Eng'g Serv. Corp.</i> , 615 N.E.2d 476 (Ind. Ct. App. 1993).....	40
<i>Digicorp, Inc. v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 662 N.W.2d 652 (Wis. 2003) .....	B-2
<i>Dine v. W. Exterminating Co.</i> , 1988 WL 25511 (D.D.C. March 9, 1988) .....	59
<i>Dixie-Portland Flour Mills, Inc. v. Nation Enters., Inc.</i> , 613 F. Supp. 985 (N.D. Ill. 1985) .....	55
<i>Dloogatch v. Brincat</i> , 920 N.E.2d 1161 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009).....	82
<i>Doe v. Dilling</i> , 888 N.E.2d 24 (Ill. 2008) .....	79, 82
<i>Doe v. Hunter Oaks Apts., L.P.</i> , 105 So.3d 422 (Miss. Ct. App. 2013).....	40, 45
<i>Doering ex. rel. Barrett v. Copper Mountain, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2001).....	88
<i>Dowis v. Mud Slingers, Inc.</i> , 621 S.E.2d 413 (Ga. 2005).....	19
<i>Durkee v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 742 (W.D.N.C. 2011).....	26

<i>E. River S.S. Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986) .....	47
<i>E.S. Robbins Corp. v. Eastman Chem. Co.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 1476 (N.D. Ala. 1995) .....	62
<i>Eastman Chem. Co. v. Plastipure, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 7271384 (5th Cir. Dec. 22, 2014) .....	78
<i>Engeman Enters. LLC v. Tolin Mech. Sys. Co.</i> , 320 P.3d 364 (Colo. Ct. App. 2013).....	B-2
<i>Env'tl Processing Sys., L.C. v. FPL Farming Ltd.</i> , 457 S.W.3d 414 (Tex. 2014) .....	58
<i>Erickson v. U-Haul Intern.</i> , 767 N.W.2d 765 (Neb. 2009) .....	18
<i>Estate of Doyle v. Sprint/Nextel Corp.</i> , 248 P.3d 947 (Okla. Ct. Civ. App. 2010).....	26
<i>Felsher v. Univ. of Evansville</i> , 755 N.E.2d 589 (Ind. 2001).....	66
<i>First Commercial Trust Co., N.A. v. Colt's Mfg. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>First Nat'l Bank in Fort Collins v. Rostek</i> , 514 P.2d 314 (Colo. 1973) .....	18
<i>Fitts v. Minn. Min. &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 581 So.2d 819 (Ala. 1991) .....	19
<i>Fla. Fuels, Inc. v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 6 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 1993).....	44
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999).....	94
<i>Ford v. NYLCare Health Plans of Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 301 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2002).....	72
<i>Free v. Wilkinson</i> , 1990 WL 11002 (D. Kan. Jan. 4, 1990) .....	67
<i>Friedman v. Dollar Thrifty Auto. Grp.</i> , 2013 WL 5448078 (D. Colo. Sept. 27, 2013) .....	85

<i>Gaines-Tabb v. ICI Explosives USA, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 613 (10th Cir. 1998).....	57
<i>Gaytan v. Wal-Mart</i> , 853 N.W.2d 181 (Neb. 2014).....	22
<i>GFF Corp. v Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 1381 (10th Cir. 1997).....	5, 10
<i>Gieseke ex rel. Diversified Water Diversion, Inc. v. IDCA, Inc.</i> , 844 N.W.2d 210 (Minn. 2014).....	66
<i>Goforth v. Smith</i> , 991 S.W.2d 579 (Ark. 1999).....	62
<i>Gonzalez v. Sessom</i> , 137 P.3d 1245 (Okla. Civ. App. 2006).....	67
<i>Gordon &amp; Breach</i> , 859 F. Supp. 1521 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	75
<i>Gov't Emps. Ins. Co. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 700 (E.D. Va. 2004).....	66
<i>Grund v. Donegan</i> , 700 N.E.2d 157 (Ill. App. Ct. 1998).....	69
<i>Hage v. Gen. Serv. Bureau</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 883 (D. Neb. 2003).....	93
<i>Hale v. Brown</i> , 197 P.3d 438 (Kan. 2008).....	23
<i>Hall v. Walter</i> , 969 P.2d 224 (Colo. 1998).....	83
<i>Hamilton v. Beretta, U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 750 N.E.2d 1055 (N.Y. 2001).....	23, 26, 27, 28
<i>Harris v. Gaylord Entm't Co.</i> , 2013 WL 6762372 (Tenn. Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2013).....	65
<i>Hataway v. McKinley</i> , 830 S.W.2d 53 (Tenn. 1992).....	18
<i>Hatleberg v. Norwest Bank Wis.</i> , 700 N.W.2d 15 (Wis. 2005).....	39

<i>Heaton v. Am. Brokers Conduit</i> , 496 F. App'x 873 (10th Cir. 2012).....	83
<i>Heavy Petroleum Partners, LLC v. Atkins</i> , 457 F. App'x 735 (10th Cir. 2012).....	80
<i>Hedges v. Allstate Vehicle &amp; Prop. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 5465306 (D. Kan. Oct. 28, 2014).....	80
<i>Hoffman v. Monsanto Canada (Hoffman I)</i> , 2005 SKQB 225, 2005 SK.C. LEXIS 330 (Can. Sask. Q.B. May 11, 2005).....	passim
<i>Hoffman v. Monsanto Canada (Hoffman II)</i> , 2007 SKCA 47, 2007 SK.C. LEXIS 194 (Can. Sask. C.A. May 7, 2007).....	36, 37
<i>Hot Rod Hill Motor Park v. Triolo</i> , 293 S.W.3d 788 (Tex. Ct. App.—Waco 2009).....	64
<i>Hunting Elevator Co. v. Biwer</i> , 1998 WL 747170 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 27, 1998).....	90
<i>Hutchens v. MP Realty Grp.-Sheffield Square Apts.</i> , 654 N.E.2d 35 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995).....	64
<i>Hutchings v. Bauer</i> , 599 N.E.2d 934 (Ill. 1992) .....	22
<i>Hutchinson v. Pfeil</i> , 211 F.3d 515 (10th Cir. 2000).....	72, 73
<i>Impeva Labs, Inc. v. Sys. Planning Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 3647716 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2012).....	71
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002).....	85
<i>In re Chi. Flood Litig.</i> , 680 N.E.2d 265 (Ill. 1997) .....	passim
<i>In re ConAgra Foods Inc.</i> , 908 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	94
<i>In re FEMA Trailer Formaldehyde Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 07-1873, 2008 WL 5217594 (E.D. La. Dec. 12, 2008).....	B-2
<i>In re Genetically Modified Rice Litig.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (E.D. Mo. 2009).....	7, 38, 51, 92

<i>In re St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005).....	84, 85
<i>In re St. Paul &amp; K.C. Grain Co.</i> , 94 N.W. 218 (Minn. 1903).....	84
<i>In re StarLink Corn Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 828 (N.D. Ill. 2002) .....	passim
<i>In re Urethane Anitrust Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 65988 (D. Kan. Jan. 4, 2013) .....	18
<i>Indianapolis-Marion Cnty. Public Library v. Charlier Clark &amp; Linard, P.C.</i> , 929 N.E.2d 722 (Ind. 2010).....	47, B-1
<i>Ins. Co. of NA v. Cease Elec. Inc.</i> , 688 N.W.2d 462 (Wis. 2004) .....	51
<i>Int'l Flavors &amp; Fragrances v. McCormick &amp; Co.</i> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 654 (D.N.J. 2008) .....	55
<i>Integrated Storage Consulting Servs., Inc. v. NetApp, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3974537 (N.D. Cal. July 31, 2013).....	71
<i>J.A.H. ex rel. R.M.H. v. Wadle &amp; Assocs., P.C.</i> , 589 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 1999).....	23
<i>J'Aire Corp. v. Gregory</i> , 598 P.2d 60 (Cal. 1979) .....	71
<i>Janssen, Inc. v. Cedarapids, Inc.</i> , 573 N.W.2d 842 (Wis. 1998) .....	46
<i>Jepson v. Gen. Cas. Co. of Wis.</i> , 513 N.W.2d 467 (Minn. 1994).....	19, 20
<i>Johnson v. Cont'l Airlines Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 1059 (10th Cir. 1992).....	18, 88
<i>Jordan v. S. Wood Piedmont Co.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 1575 (S.D. Ga. 1992).....	59, 62
<i>Jorgensen Farms, Inc. v. Country Pride Coop., Inc.</i> , 824 N.W.2d 410 (S.D. 2012) .....	52, 54
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. E.-W. Logistics, L.L.C.</i> , 9 N.E.3d 104 (Ill. App. Ct. 2014).....	82

<i>Kanne v. Visa USA, Inc.</i> , 723 N.W.2d 293 (Neb. 2006).....	93
<i>Kennedy v. Dixon</i> , 439 S.W.2d 173 (Mo. 1969) (en banc).....	18
<i>Khalik v. United Air Lines</i> , 671 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2012).....	65
<i>Kirk v. Michael Reese Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr.</i> , 513 N.E.2d 387 (Ill. 1987) .....	23
<i>Knaus v. Guidry</i> , 906 N.E.2d 644 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009).....	19
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 1134 (2003).....	71
<i>Kreger v. Gen. Steel Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 2902773 (E.D. La. July 19, 2010).....	88
<i>L'Henri, Inc. v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 2010 WL 924259 (D.V.I. Mar. 11, 2010) .....	62
<i>Lanier v. Assoc. Fin., Inc.</i> , 499 N.E.2d 440 (Ill. 1986) .....	93
<i>Leeper v. Asmus</i> , 440 S.W.3d 478 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014).....	22
<i>Lefebvre Intergraphics, Inc. v. Sanden Mach. Ltd.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1358 (N.D. Ill. 1996) .....	81
<i>Lethu Inc. v. City of Hous.</i> , 23 S.W.3d 482 (Tex. Ct. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2000 .....	62
<i>Lexington Ins. Co. v. W. Roofing Co., Inc.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (D. Kan. 2004) .....	51, 52, 54
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) .....	73, 74, 75
<i>Lidecker v. Kendall Coll.</i> , 550 N.E.2d 1121 (Ill. App. Ct. 1990).....	82
<i>Ling v. Jan's Liquors</i> , 703 P.2d 731 (Kan. 1985) .....	19, 88

<i>Lord v. Customized Consulting Specialty, Inc.</i> , 643 S.E.2d 28 (N.C. Ct. App. 2007) .....	B-2
<i>Lumley v. Gye</i> , 2 El. & Bl. 216, 118 Eng. Rep. 749 (1853).....	68
<i>Ly v. Nystrom</i> , 615 N.W.2d 302 (Minn. 2000).....	89, 90
<i>Marlar v. Daniel</i> , 247 S.W.3d 473 (Ark. 2007).....	22
<i>Marshall v. Miller</i> , 276 S.E. 2d 397 (N.C. 1981).....	94
<i>Martin v. Harrington &amp; Richardson, Inc.</i> , 743 F.2d 1200 (7th Cir. 1984).....	27, 33
<i>Martinez v. Nash Finch Co.</i> , 886 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Colo. 2012).....	91
<i>Marvin Lumber &amp; Cedar Co. v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2005).....	89
<i>McDaniel v. Ritter</i> , 556 So.2d 303 (Miss. 1989).....	18
<i>McGraw-Hill Global Educ., LLC v. Griffin</i> , 2014 WL 5500505 (W.D. Ky. Oct. 30, 2014).....	20
<i>McNeill v. Sec. Ben. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 28 F.3d 891 (8th Cir. 1994).....	70
<i>Me. Springs, LLC v. Nestlé Waters N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1241571 (D. Me. Mar. 18, 2015).....	72
<i>Mercatus Grp., LLC v. Lake Forest Hosp.</i> , 641 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011).....	39
<i>Messer Griesheim Indust. v. Eastman Chem. Co.</i> , 194 S.W.3d 466 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2005) .....	B-1
<i>Mooney v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 244 F.R.D. 531 (D. Minn. 2007).....	85, 86
<i>Morgan v. Biro Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 474 N.E.2d 286 (Ohio 1984).....	18



<i>Mountain Home Flight Serv., Inc. v. Baxter Cnty., Ark.</i> , 758 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2014).....	68
<i>Moya v. Schollenbarger</i> , 465 F.3d 444 (10th Cir. 2006).....	73
<i>Mt. Lebanon Personal Care Home, Inc. v. Hoover Universal, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2002).....	B-1
<i>Muho v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 2015 WL 106677 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2015) .....	23
<i>Murphy v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3325891 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2011).....	87
<i>Nat'l Crane Corp. v. Ohio Steel Tube Co.</i> , 332 N.W. 2d 39 (Neb. 1983).....	B-2
<i>Nat'l Med. Transp. Network v. Deloitte &amp; Touche</i> , 72 Cal. Rptr. 2d 720 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998) .....	71
<i>Neb. Innkeepers, Inc. v. Pittsburgh-Des Moines Corp.</i> , 345 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 1984).....	49
<i>Neonatal Prod. Grp., Inc. v. Shields</i> , 2014 WL 6685477 (D. Kan. Nov. 26, 2014).....	78
<i>Northfield Ins. Co. v. St. Paul Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 545 N.W.2d 57 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996) .....	39
<i>Northridge v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 556 N.W.2d 345 (Wis. Ct. App. 1996) .....	64
<i>Nw. Ark. Masonry, Inc. v. Summit Specialty Prods., Inc.</i> , 31 P.3d 982 (Kan. Ct. App. 2001).....	B-1
<i>Nw. Pub. Serv. v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (D.S.D. 2000).....	B-1
<i>Office Machines, Inc. v. Mitchell</i> , 234 S.W.3d 906 (Ark. Ct. App. 2006) .....	70
<i>Olson v. Push, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4097040 (D. Minn. Aug. 19, 2014).....	84
<i>Overturff v. Read</i> , 442 S.W.3d 862 (Ark. Ct. App. 2014) .....	65, 66

<i>Pac. Nw. Shooting Park Ass'n v. City of Sequim</i> , 144 P.3d 276 (Wash. 2006).....	66
<i>Page Cnty. Appliance Center, Inc. v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 347 N.W.2d 171 (Iowa 1984).....	65
<i>Pain Ctr. of SE Ind., LLC v. Origin Healthcare Solutions LLC</i> , 2014 WL 6750042 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 1, 2014) .....	74
<i>Pampered Chef v. Alexanian</i> , 804 F. Supp. 2d 765 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....	70
<i>Parks Hiway Enters., LLC v. CEM Leasing, Inc.</i> , 995 P.2d 657 (Alaska 2000).....	59
<i>Patterson v. Rohm Gesellschaft</i> , 608 F. Supp. 1206 (N.D. Tex. 1985).....	27, 33
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Sturm, Ruger &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 761 N.Y.S.2d 192 (1st Dept. 2003).....	27, 34, 36, 41
<i>Perkins v. F.I.E. Corp.</i> , 762 F.2d 1200 (5th Cir. 1985).....	33
<i>Phillips Petroleum v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	86, 87
<i>Pilgrim v. Universal Health Card, LLC</i> , 660 F.3d 943 (6th Cir. 2011).....	88
<i>Pinnacle Sys., Inc. v. XOS Techns., Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 21397845 (N.D. Cal. May 19, 2003) .....	76
<i>Pitts v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2012).....	B-1
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014) .....	74, 75
<i>PPG Indus., Inc. v. Bean Dredging</i> , 447 So.2d 1058 (La. 1984).....	B-3
<i>Praktika Design &amp; Projectos Ltda. v. Marvin Lumber &amp; Cedar Co.</i> , 2007 WL 1582710 (D. Minn. May 30, 2007) .....	B-3
<i>Presby Envtl., Inc. v. Adv. Drainage Sys., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4955666 (D.N.H. Sept. 30, 2014) .....	77

<i>Prescott v. Argen Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 4638607 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 17, 2014).....	92
<i>Proctor &amp; Gamble Co. v. Haugen</i> , 222 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2000).....	35, 75, 77
<i>Ptacek v. Earthsoils, Inc.</i> , 844 N.W.2d 535 (Minn. Ct. App. 2014) .....	B-3
<i>Pugh v. Gen. Terrazzo Supplies, Inc.</i> , 243 S.W.3d 84 (Tex. Ct. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2007).....	B-1
<i>Pugh v. Westrich</i> , 2005 WL 14922 (Minn. Ct. App. Jan. 4, 2005) .....	89, 90
<i>Quest Diagnostics, Inc. v. MCI Worldcom, Inc.</i> , 656 N.W.2d 858 (Mich. Ct. App. 2002) .....	B-2
<i>Reckitt Benckiser Inc. v. Motomco Ltd.</i> , 760 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	78
<i>Rose v. Utah State Bar</i> , 471 F. App'x 818 (10th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Sample v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (E.D. Mo. 2003).....	passim
<i>Schubert v. Target Stores, Inc.</i> , 201 S.W.3d 917 (Ark. 2005).....	19, 20
<i>Securian Fin. Grp., Inc. v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 6911100 (D. Minn. Dec. 8, 2014).....	89
<i>ServiceMaster of St. Cloud v. GAB Bus. Servs., Inc.</i> , 544 N.W.2d 302 (Minn. 1996).....	44
<i>Shaner v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 990 (6th Cir. 1992).....	39
<i>Shue v. Laramie Cnty. Det. Ctr.</i> , 594 F. App'x 941 (10th Cir. 2014).....	73
<i>Sigma Dynamics, Inc. v. E. Piphany, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2648370 (N.D. Cal. June 25, 2004) .....	77, 78
<i>Simmons v. Garces</i> , 763 N.E.2d 720 (Ill. 2002) .....	23

<i>Simms v. Jones</i> , 879 F. Supp. 2d 595 (N.D. Tex. 2012).....	39
<i>Simon v. United States</i> , 805 N.E.2d 798 (Ind. 2004).....	19
<i>Skinner v. State</i> , 149 So. 3d 342 (La. Ct. App. 2014) .....	22
<i>Snyder v. Am. Kennel Club</i> , 661 F. Supp. 2d 1219 (D. Kan. 2009) .....	66
<i>Solvay Pharms., Inc. v. Global Pharms.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 880 (D. Minn. 2004) .....	89
<i>Speakers of Sport, Inc. v. ProServ, Inc.</i> , 178 F.3d 862 (7th Cir. 1999).....	92
<i>Stanford By and Through Stanford v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 600 So.2d 234 (Ala. 1992) .....	41
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Gillette</i> , 641 N.W. 2d 662 (Wis. 2002) .....	20
<i>State Farm Mut’l Auto. Ins. Co. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 736 So.2d 384 (Miss. Ct. App. 1999).....	B-2
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	72
<i>Sutherland v. Kennington Truck Serv., Ltd.</i> , 562 N.W.2d 466 (Mich. 1997) .....	18
<i>Synergy Fin., LLC v. Zarro</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 701 (W.D.N.C. 2004).....	94
<i>Syngenta Seeds, Inc. v. Bunge N. Am., Inc.</i> , 820 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Iowa 2011) .....	14, 30
<i>Tasion Commc’n, Inc. v. Ubiquiti Networks, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1048710 (N.D. Cal. March 14, 2014) .....	91
<i>TEC Cogeneration Inc. v. Fla. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 76 F.3d 1560 (11th Cir. 1996).....	39
<i>Tercica, Inc. v. Insmid Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1626930 (N.D. Cal. June 9, 2006) .....	77, 78

<i>Texas Carpenters Health Benefit Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 664 (E.D. Tex. 1998) .....	24, 31
<i>Texas Int’l Prop. Assocs. v. Hoerbiger Holding AG</i> , 624 F. Supp. 2d 582 (N.D. Tex. 2009).....	23
<i>Theisen v. Covenant Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 636 N.W.2d 74 (Iowa 2001).....	39
<i>Thimjon Farms P’ship v. First Int’l Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 837 N.W.2d 327 (N.D. 2013).....	95
<i>Thraser-Lyon v. Ill. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 898 (N.D. Ill. 2012) .....	91
<i>Tisdell v. ValAdCo</i> , 2002 WL 31368336 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 16, 2002).....	90
<i>Tobinick v. Novella</i> , 2015 WL 1191267 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 16, 2015).....	76
<i>Torrington Co. v. Stutzman</i> , 46 S.W.3d 829 (Tex. 2000).....	18
<i>Townsend v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 879 N.E.2d 893 (Ill. 2007) .....	18
<i>Traube v. Freund</i> , 775 N.E.2d 212 (Ill. App. Ct. 2002).....	62
<i>Tucker v. Boulevard At Piper Glen LLC</i> , 564 S.E.2d 248 (N.C. Ct. App. 2002) .....	95
<i>Tuffy’s, Inc. v. City of Okla. City</i> , 212 P.3d 1158 (Okla. 2009) .....	65, 68
<i>Turner v. Fehrs Neb. Tractor &amp; Equip. Co.</i> , 609 N.W.2d 652 (Neb. 2000).....	28
<i>Tyler v. Alltel Corp.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 415 (E.D. Ark. 2010).....	89
<i>Tyler v. Gibbons</i> , 857 N.E.2d 885 (Ill. App. Ct. 2006).....	83
<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Integrity Land Title Corp.</i> , 929 N.E.2d 742 (Ind. 2010).....	B-1

<i>Uni*Quality, Inc. v. Infotronx, Inc.</i> , 974 F.2d 918 (7th Cir. 1992).....	80
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) .....	61
<i>Universal Tube &amp; Rollform Equip. Corp. v. YouTube, Inc.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 260 (N.D. Ohio 2007) .....	60
<i>US Fax Law Center, Inc. v. iHire, Inc.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 924 (D. Colo. 2005) .....	58
<i>Van Duyn v. Cook-Teague P’ship</i> , 694 N.E.2d 779 (Ind. Ct. App. 1998).....	44
<i>Vancura v. Katris</i> , 939 N.E.2d 328 (Ill. 2010) .....	39
<i>Veasley v. CRST Intern., Inc.</i> , 553 N.W.2d 896 (Iowa 1996).....	18
<i>Victoria Cruises, Inc. v. Changjiang Cruise Overseas Travel Co.</i> , 630 F. Supp. 2d 255 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	11
<i>Waggoner v. Town &amp; Country Mobile Homes, Inc.</i> , 808 P.2d 649 (Okla. 1990) .....	B-2
<i>Walsh Chiropractic, Ltd. v. StrataCare, Inc.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 896 (S.D. Ill. 2010) .....	91
<i>Walter Energy, Inc. v. Audley Capital Advisors LLP</i> , 2015 WL 731152 (Ala. Feb. 20, 2015) .....	65
<i>Ward v. Ne. Tex. Farmers Co-op Elevator</i> , 909 S.W.2d 143 (Tex. Ct. App.—Texarkana 1995) .....	58
<i>Wasau Tile, Inc. v. Country Concrete Corp.</i> , 593 N.W.2d 445 (Wis. 1999) .....	55
<i>Watson Rural Water Co., Inc. v. Ind. Cities Water Corp.</i> , 540 N.E.2d 131 (Ind. Ct. App. 1989).....	68
<i>Watters v. TSR, Inc.</i> , 904 F.2d 378 (6th Cir. 1990).....	41
<i>Weidner v. Karlin</i> , 932 N.E.2d 602 (Ill. App. Ct. 2010).....	82

<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Birkey’s Farm Store, Inc.</i> , 924 N.E.2d 1231 (Ill. Ct. App. 2010).....	48
<i>Wilkey v. Hull</i> , 366 F. App’x 634 (6th Cir. 2010).....	70
<i>Williams Elec. Games, Inc. v. Garrity</i> , 366 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2004).....	91
<i>Williams v. Charlotte Copy Data, Inc.</i> , 591 S.E.2d 598 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004) .....	94
<i>Williams v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 809 N.E.2d 473 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004).....	23, 26, 41
<i>Wiltz v. Bayer CropScience, Ltd.</i> , 645 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2011).....	B-3
<i>Wis. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Columbia Cnty.</i> , 87 N.W.2d 279 (Wis. 1958) .....	59
<i>Wrede v. Exch. Bank of Gibbon</i> , 531 N.W.2d 523 (Neb. 1995).....	93
<i>Yavuz v. 61 MM, Ltd.</i> , 576 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2009).....	88
<i>Young v. Bryco Arms</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1078 (Ill. 2004) .....	27, 34, 64
<i>Zutz v. Case Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 22848943 (D. Minn. Nov. 21, 2003).....	90
<b>Statutes, Proposed Legislation, And Regulations</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a) .....	72
15 U.S.C. § 1127.....	74
7 C.F.R. § 340.1 .....	6
7 C.F.R. § 810.402(c).....	61
7 C.F.R. § 810.402(c)(1).....	8
7 U.S.C. § 136(1)(G).....	57
7 U.S.C. § 136a.....	8

7 U.S.C. § 136v(b) .....	56
7 U.S.C. § 136w .....	8
7 U.S.C. § 7711(a) .....	6
Assem. Bill 6509 § 1, 236th Leg. Sess. (N.Y. 2013).....	A-2
Assem. Bill 984, 2005 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2005).....	35
Chinese Ministry of Agric., Implementation Regulations on the Safety of Import of Agricultural Genetically Modified Organisms, art. 17 (Jan. 5, 2002), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://bch.biodiv.org/database/attachedfile.aspx?id=561">http://bch.biodiv.org/database/attachedfile.aspx?id=561</a> .....	15
Col. Rev. Stat. § 6-1-113(2).....	91
H.B. 2207, 81st Reg. Sess. (W. Va. 2013).....	A-2
H.B. 2736 § 3, 77th Leg. Assem. (Or. 2013).....	A-2
H.R. 2919, 108th Cong. 1st (2003).....	A-1
H.R. 3555 § 203(a), 112th Cong. 1st (2011).....	A-1
H.R. 4816, 107th Cong. 2d (2002),.....	A-1
H.R. 5271, 109th Cong. 2d (2005),.....	A-1
H.R. 6637 § 203(a), 110th Cong. 2d (2008) .....	A-1
HF 3820, 81st Leg. (Minn. 2000) .....	A-1
L.B. 959 § 3, 96th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Neb. 2000) .....	A-2
La. Civ. Code Art. 3542.....	18
La. Rev. Stat. § 9:2800.52.....	43
S. 18, 2006 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Vt. 2006).....	A-2
S.B. 1789 (Mass. 2001).....	A-1
S.B. 1912 (Mass. 2003).....	A-1
S.B. 218, 2005 Leg. Reg. Sess. (Mon. 2005).....	A-1
S.B. 2235, 2005 Leg. Reg. Sess. (N.D. 2005) .....	A-2
S.B. 2737 § 2, 27th Leg. Sess. (Haw. 2014).....	A-1



State Council of the People’s Republic of China, Regulations on Safety of Agricultural Genetically Modified Organisms art. 36 (Jan. 5, 2002), available at <http://bch.biodiv.org/database/attachedfile.aspx?id=557> ..... 15

**Treatises**

57A Am. Jur. 2d Negligence § 466..... 24

Callmann on Unfair Competition, Trademarks, and Monopolies (4th ed.) ..... 67

Dan B. Dobbs, Paul T. Hayden and Ellen M. Bublick, The Law of Torts § 164 (2d ed.) ..... 22

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 217..... 58

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 218..... 58, 61

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315..... 23

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 323..... 39

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821D..... 61

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821F ..... 63

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 834..... 62

W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton, & D. Owen, Prosser & Keeton on Law of Torts (5th ed. 1984) ..... 47, 61

W. Prosser, The Law of Torts (4th ed. 1971) ..... 29

**Other Authorities**

Blake A. Biles, *Agricultural Biotechnology: The U.S. Perspective*, 18 ABA Nat. Resources & Env’t 12, 43 (2003)..... 6

EPA, *Notice of Pesticide Registration, MIR162 Maize* (Nov. 26, 2008), [http://www3.epa.gov/pesticides/chem\\_search/ppls/067979-00014-20081126.pdf](http://www3.epa.gov/pesticides/chem_search/ppls/067979-00014-20081126.pdf) ..... 8

EPA, *Notice of Pesticide Registration, 5307 Corn* (July 31, 2012), [http://www.epa.gov/pesticides/chem\\_search/ppls/067979-00022-20120731.pdf](http://www.epa.gov/pesticides/chem_search/ppls/067979-00022-20120731.pdf). ..... 8

FDA, *Biotechnology Consultation Note to the File BNF No. 000113, Maize Event MIR162* (Dec. 1, 2008), <http://www.fda.gov/Food/FoodScienceResearch/Biotechnology/Submissions/ucm155598.htm> ..... 9

FDA, *Biotechnology Consultation Note to the File BNF No. 000128, Maize Event 5307* (Jan. 30, 2012),  
<http://www.fda.gov/Food/FoodScienceResearch/Biotechnology/Submissions/ucm304082.htm> ..... 9

FDA, *FDA’s Role in Regulating Safety of GE Foods* (May 14, 2013),  
<http://www.fda.gov/ForConsumers/ConsumerUpdates/ucm352067.htm> ..... 8

Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations Statistics Division Data,  
<http://faostat3.fao.org/browse/Q/QC/E> ..... 16

Letter from J. Schaaf, President of U.S. Grains Council, to Secretary T. Vilsack USDA (July 27, 2014)..... 32

Monthly Commodity Futures Price Chart — Corn (CBOT), *available at*  
<http://futures.tradingcharts.com/prairielinks/CN/M>..... 16

Pet. for Determination of Nonregulated Status for Rootworm-Resistant Event 5307 Corn, Pet. No. 5307-USDA-1 (Apr. 22, 2011),  
[http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs/10\\_33601p.pdf](http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs/10_33601p.pdf)..... 8

Syngenta Biotechnology, Inc., Petition for Determination of Nonregulated Status for Insect-Resistant MIR162 Maize (Aug. 31, 2007),  
[http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs/07\\_25301p.pdf](http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs/07_25301p.pdf)..... 87

USDA APHIS, *Syngenta Biotechnology, Inc.; Determination of Nonregulated Status for Corn Genetically Engineered for Insect Resistance*,  
 75 Fed. Reg. 20560 (Apr. 20, 2010)..... 7, 93

USDA Economic Research Service Feed Grains Database, *available at*  
<http://www.ers.usda.gov/data-products/feed-grains-database/feed-grains-custom-query.aspx> 11

USDA Foreign Agricultural Service GAIN Report Number 14032 (Dec. 31, 2014), *available at* [http://gain.fas.usda.gov/Recent%20GAIN%20Publications/Agricultural%20Biotechnology%20Annual\\_Beijing\\_China%20-%20Peoples%20Republic%20of\\_12-31-2014.pdf](http://gain.fas.usda.gov/Recent%20GAIN%20Publications/Agricultural%20Biotechnology%20Annual_Beijing_China%20-%20Peoples%20Republic%20of_12-31-2014.pdf) ..... 15

USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service, *Quick Stats for Corn*,  
<http://quickstats.nass.usda.gov/data/printable/84286845-EA4D-3EA6-A1C6-4D88693AE168> ..... 16

USDA National Organic Program, Policy Memorandum From Miles McEvoy, Deputy Administrator,  
 to stakeholders and interested parties re:  
 Genetically Modified Organisms (Apr. 15, 2011),  
*available at* <http://www.ams.usda.gov/AMSV1.0/getfile?dDocName=STELPRDC5090396>..... 29

USDA, <i>Adoption of Genetically Engineered Crops by U.S. Farmers Has Increased Steadily for Over 15 Years</i> (Mar. 4, 2014), available at <a href="http://www.ers.usda.gov/amber-waves/2014-march/adoption-of-genetically-engineered-crops-by-us-farmers-has-increased-steadily-for-over-15-years.aspx#.VXflevlVhBc">http://www.ers.usda.gov/amber-waves/2014-march/adoption-of-genetically-engineered-crops-by-us-farmers-has-increased-steadily-for-over-15-years.aspx#.VXflevlVhBc</a> .....	6
USDA, <i>Adoption of Genetically Engineered Crops in the U.S.</i> (2014), available at <a href="http://ers.usda.gov/data-products/adoption-of-genetically-engineered-crops-in-the-us.aspx">http://ers.usda.gov/data-products/adoption-of-genetically-engineered-crops-in-the-us.aspx</a> .....	5
USDA, <i>Department of Agriculture’s Consolidated Financial Statements for Fiscal Years 2010 and 2009</i> , <a href="http://www.usda.gov/oig/webdocs/50401-70-FM.pdf">http://www.usda.gov/oig/webdocs/50401-70-FM.pdf</a> .....	5
USDA, <i>Determination of Nonregulated Status for Event 5307 Corn</i> (Jan. 29, 2013), <a href="http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs/10_33601p_det.pdf">http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs/10_33601p_det.pdf</a> .....	8
USDA, <i>Economic Research Service Feed Outlook, Record Feed Grain Production Projected for 2013/14</i> (May 14, 2013), <a href="http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/usda/ers/FDS/2010s/2013/FDS-05-14-2013.pdf">http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/usda/ers/FDS/2010s/2013/FDS-05-14-2013.pdf</a> .....	16
USDA, <i>Final Environmental Assessment, Syngenta Company Petition for Determination of Nonregulated Status of SYN-05307-1 Rootworm Resistant Corn</i> (Jan. 2013), <a href="http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs/10_33601p_fea.pdf">http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs/10_33601p_fea.pdf</a> .....	93
USDA, <i>Finding Of No Significant Impact for Syngenta Seeds, Inc. Alpha-Amylase Maize Event 3272</i> , available at <a href="http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs/05_28001p_fonsi_rtc.pdf">http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs/05_28001p_fonsi_rtc.pdf</a> .....	29, 30
USDA, <i>Nat’l Env’tl Policy Act Decision &amp; Finding of No Significant Impact for Bayer CropScience LP Event FG72 Soybean</i> , (Issue 16), <a href="http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs/09_32801p_fonsi.pdf">http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs/09_32801p_fonsi.pdf</a> (emphasis added).....	30
USDA, <i>Nat’l Env’tl Policy Act Decision &amp; Finding of No Significant Impact for Stine Seed Farm, Inc. Event HCEM485</i> , (Issue 8), <a href="http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs/09_06301p_fonsi.pdf">http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs/09_06301p_fonsi.pdf</a> .....	30
USDA, <i>Nat’l Env’tl Policy Act Decision and Finding of No Significant Impact, MIR162 Maize</i> (April 12, 2010) <a href="http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs2/07_25301p_com.pdf">http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs2/07_25301p_com.pdf</a> .....	93
USDA, <i>Nat’l Env’tl Policy Act Decision and Finding of No Significant Impact, MIR162 Maize</i> (April 9, 2010), <a href="http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs2/07_25301p_com.pdf">http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs2/07_25301p_com.pdf</a> .....	93
USDA, <i>USDA’s Biotechnology Deregulation Process</i> (June 28, 2011), available at <a href="http://blogs.usda.gov/2011/06/28/usda%E2%80%99s-biotechnology-deregulation-process/....">http://blogs.usda.gov/2011/06/28/usda%E2%80%99s-biotechnology-deregulation-process/....</a>	6
USDA, <i>USDA’s Response to Public Comments on Syngenta SYN-05307-1 Corn</i> , <a href="http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs/10_33601_rtc.pdf">http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs/10_33601_rtc.pdf</a> .....	30
